RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Election of New Directors

At the Corporation’s annual meeting of shareholders held on May 6, 2021, two new directors, Gianna M. Manes and Lisa L.
Durocher, were elected to our Board of Directors for the first time. As a result of the election of Ms. Manes and Ms. Durocher, the
Corporation currently has twelve directors, half of whom are women.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2021 and on a pro forma basis as of such date
after giving effect to: (a) the net proceeds of the Offering, determined after deducting the Agents’ Fee and estimated expenses of the
Offering on an after-tax basis, including the expected use of proceeds of the Offering; and (b) the changes in Common Shares, long-
term debt, capital lease and finance obligations from and including April 1, 2021 up to and including May 10, 2021. See “Changes in
Share and Loan Capital Structure” and “Use of Proceeds” in this Prospectus Supplement. The financial information set out below has
been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, except the pro forma financial information, which has been prepared in accordance
with applicable Canadian rules.

As at
March 31, 2021

(unaudited)

Pro forma
As at

March 31, 2021
(unaudited)(1)

 (in millions of dollars)

Total debt, capital lease and finance obligations (2) (net of cash) ..... 24,621 24,178
Shareholders’ equity
 Common Shares ..... 13,944 13,945
 Preference shares ..... 1,623 1,623
 Additional paid-in capital ..... 10 10
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (133) (133)
 Retained earnings .....   3,328   3,328
Total capitalization(3) ..... 43,393 42,951

(1) After giving effect to: (a) the net proceeds of the Offering, determined after deducting the Agents’ Fee and estimated expenses of the

Offering on an after-tax basis, including the expected use of proceeds of the Offering; and (b) the changes in Common Shares, long-term
debt, capital lease and finance obligations from and including April 1, 2021 up to and including May 10, 2021. See “Changes in Share and
Loan Capital Structure” and “Use of Proceeds”.

(2) Includes long-term debt, capital lease and finance obligations, including the current portion, and short-term borrowings.
(3) Excludes non-controlling interests.